
 
 

 

 
 

Meeting 
 
Date:  Tuesday, 18 April 2023 
Time:  6.00 pm  
Location:  Via Microsoft Teams 
 
All attendees, including members of the public, should note that the public business in this meeting 
will be livestreamed and video recorded and that recording will be available thereafter for public 
view for 180 days. 

AGENDA 
 
  

1.  Welcome  
  

2.  Feedback from meeting of 21 February 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 Consider Minute of the Meeting held on 21 February 2023 for approval and signature by 
the Chair.  (Copy attached.)  

 Section 1: Service and Partner updates and consultations 
  

3.  Police Scotland Update  
  

4.  Draft Health and Social Care Strategic Framework discussion (Pages 9 - 18) 
 

 Elaine Torrance, National Team for Development and Inclusion (NDTI)  
5.  Campaign for a Scottish Borders National Park (Pages 19 - 40) 

 
 Presentation by Mr Malcolm Dickson  

 Section 2: Community Empowerment and Community Funding 
  

6.  Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table 2022-23 (Pages 41 - 42) 
  

Overview from SBC Communities and Partnership Team.  (Copy attached.)  
7.  Neighbourhood Support Fund  

  
 (a)   Pot A Fund Recommendations (Pages 43 - 44) 
  (i)         Upper Liddesdale and Hermitage Council Pot A panel (Copy attached.) 

 
(ii)        Denholm and District Community Council Pot A panel (To follow.) 
 
   

 (b)   Pot B Assessment Panel (Pages 45 - 46) 
  Consider recommendations regarding funding applications from: 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

• Hermitage Hall  
• Hawick Music Festival  
 
(Copy attached.)  

 Section 3: Local Priorities 
  

8.  Place Making  
 

 Update on Place Making progress in Teviot and Liddesdale.  
9.  Community Council Updates  

 
 •      Sharing good practice and current activity from across Teviot & Liddesdale.  

•      Update following the energy transitions meeting with Scottish Power.  
10.  Scottish Borders Climate Action Network  

 
 Update by Gordie Campbell.   

 Section 4: Other 
  

11.  Additional Information Document (Pages 47 - 50) 
 

 (Copy attached.)  
12.  Next Area Partnership  

 
 Meeting Date: 6 June 2023.  
13.  Any Other Business  

  
 
Please direct any enquiries to William Mohieddeen  Tel: 01835 826504 
Email: William.Mohieddeen@scotborders.gov.uk 
 
 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the TEVIOT AND 

LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP held in 
The Lesser Hall, Hawick Town Hall, Hawick 
on Tuesday, 21 February 2023 at 6.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), , J. Cox,  W. McAteer, N. Richards and 
A. Smart 
 
Other organisations attendees:, Mr W. George, Ms M. Short, Mr C. Knox and 
Mr D. Taylor (Hawick CC); Ms F. Benton (The Bridge), Mr I. Crosbie 
(Newcastleton and District CC); Mr W. Douglas, (Upper Teviotdale and 
Borthwick Water CC);), Mr P. Kerr (Southdean CC), Ms W. Potts (Burnfoot 
CC), Ms R Dickson (SBHA), Mr R Swinton (Hobkirk CC),  
 

Apologies:- Councillors S. Marshall  
 

In Attendance:- Community Co-ordinator (G. Jardine), Community Engagement Officer (S. 
Culverwell), Democratic Services Officer (D. Hall). 

 
 

1. WELCOME AND MEETING PROTOCOLS  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and to Hawick Town Hall, and introduced 
Sarah Culverwell, Community Engagement Officer to the meeting.  
 

2. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 13 SEPTEMBER 2022  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 16 November 
2022.   The Chair advised that the South of Scotland Enterprise were holding a webinar 
on March 9, from 2:30pm to 3:30pm, and from 7pm to 8pm to allow interested parties to 
comment on their coast to coast cycle route plans.  Attendees expressed concerns that 
the route did not pass through Bonchester Bridge, given the facilities already present 
there.  The Chair confirmed that it remained unfeasible to host hybrid meetings due to 
technology constraints.  The Community Co-ordinator explained that it was not possible to 
hold hybrid meetings in school halls, but that smaller rooms in schools could potentially be 
used. The possibility of using breakout rooms in online meetings to boost discussion was 
raised.  Scottish Borders Council’s Roads Department had provided a response on 
providing notice of road closures, explaining that there were over 200 road closures per 
annum, and that Community Councils were notified via the road closure circulation list as 
far in advance of a closure as possible.  Regarding the ownership of mobile phone masts 
in the area, SBC’s Emergency Planning department had confirmed they were often in 
private ownership, and that no central register existed.  It was therefore extremely 
challenging to ascertain who owned or leased the masts.   
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
  

3. COMMUNITY CONVERSATIONS FEEDBACK   
The Chair explained that a copy of the feedback from the Community Conversations held 
by Scottish Borders Council over the summer had been circulated with the agenda.  The 
events had provided the general public with the chance to meet Elected Members and 
senior staff to talk about what the Council did well, and where it needed to improve.  
Events had been held in all of the wards of the Scottish Borders.  A broad range of issues 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



had been raised, and areas of concern could be considered as part of the budget 
process.  It was hoped that further events would be held in the spring or summer of 2023.  
Overall, the conversations had been well received.  Members expressed their hopes that 
the future events would be well attended and reach a greater diversity of attendees.  
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

4. POLICE SCOTLAND UPDATE  
The Chair advised that a representative of Police Scotland had been unable to attend.   
 

5. SOUTH OF SCOTLAND COMMUNITY HOUSING – HARRY WHITMORE  
The Chair welcomed Mr Harry Whitmore of South of Scotland Community Housing 
(SOSCH) to ma
[...]
e 10,000 
were automatically ineligible.  Settlements falling within that range would be eligible for 
some support depending on their proximity to larger settlements.  In response to a 
question regarding the acquisition of vacant properties on high streets, Mr Whitmore 
explained that the process would be challenging, and indicated that SBC’s Empty Homes 
Officer was best placed to assist with queries and enquiries of that nature.  Regarding the 
selection of local people as tenants for housing built by a community development trust, 
Mr Whitmore explained that it would be possible to screen applicants in such a way as to 
set out preferred characteristics to ensure that tenants would be those with links to the 
area.  It was not possible to select specific, named individuals.  Mr Whitmore stressed that 
large projects were possible, however it was prudent to proceed in a phased manner to 
ensure that goals could be delivered upon.  Mr Whitmore ended the presentation with an 
appeal for members to consider the service that SOSCH provided when seeking to 
address housing need in Teviot and Liddesdale, and undertook to share his contact 
details with attendees.   
 
DECISION 
NOTED the presentation.  
 

6. TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE FUNDING TABLE 2022-23  
There had been circulated copies of the Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table 2022-23 
which showed available funding in the Teviot and Liddesdale area.  The Neighbourhood 

Page 4



Support Fund had £87,826.02 available with £56,219.68 awarded since 1 April 2022 and 
applications valued at £12,258 that awaited decisions.  Ms Jardine confirmed that funding 
could be carried forward from the current financial year, and that at its meeting in April, 
the Area Partnership would consider applications to the 2022/23 Fund only.  The rules 
regarding the 2023/24 Fund would be considered at the meeting of the Area Partnership 
in April, with applications for 2023/24 considered at the June meeting.   
 
DECISION 
NOTED  
 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND - POT A FUND  
7.1 There had been circulated copies of a report from the Teviot and Liddesdale 

Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot A Assessment Panel which detailed recommendations 
for three applications for funding. 
 

7.2 Burnfoot Community Futures    
An application had been received from Burnfoot Community Futures which had requested 
£3758 for Burnfoot Events.  The funding applied for would allow the purchase of 
equipment to extend the kitchen/café service and improve external lighting.  
 

7.3 Campaign for a Scottish National Park  
An application had been received by Denholm and District from the Campaign for a 
Scottish National Park for £1,000 to support their “The Community of Twelve Towers of 
Rule” project.   
 

7.4 Campaign for a Scottish National Park 
An application had been received by Hobkirk Community Council from the Campaign for a 
Scottish National Park for £1,000 to support their “The Community of Twelve Towers of 
Rule” project.   
 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) To grant Burnfoot Community Futures an award of £3,758; 

 
(b) To grant the Campaign for a Scottish National Park an award of £1,000 from 

the Denholm and District Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot; and, 
 

(c) To grant the Campaign for a Scottish National Park an award of £1,000 from 
the Hobkirk Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot. 

 
8. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND - POT B FUND  
8.1 The chair invited Ms Marion Short, the Chair of Community Fund Pot B Assessment Panel 

to provide a summary of the applications which had been considered at its meeting on 
Tuesday, 31 January 2023. 
 

8.2 Teviot and Liddesdale Ladies Amenities Group  
The application from the Teviot and Liddesdale Ladies Amenities Group requested £1,500 
to help meet the costs of replacing the Christmas lights on nine trees around the main 
square in Newcastleton.  The panel had examined the details of the application 
meticulously and considered that the efforts to raise other funding from the loc
[...]
lkirk would be pose 
considerable issues in the context of providing electric vehicle charging points given their 
layout and geographical profile.  It was hoped that SBC would directly involve 
communities and listen to their concerns and opinions.   
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

11. COST OF LIVING  
Ms Jardine provided a reminder that a number of different measures of support were 
available for communities, and encouraged any community group or individual to contact 
the Community and Partnerships team for assistance accessing that support.   
 
DECISION 
NOTED  
 

12. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION DOCUMENT  
The Chair advised that a considerable amount of useful information could be found using 
the additional information document and urged attendees to consult it.   
 

13. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
It was agreed that an invitation would be extended to the Campaign for a Borders National 
Park to provide an update on their work.  Ms Jardine highlighted that a presentation From 
Campaign for a Scottish Borders National Park had already taken place at Hawick 
Distillery.  It was hoped that a conference for Community Councils would be held in 
October 2023.  The Chair suggested that the next meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale 
Area Partnership be held via Microsoft Teams, which was unanimously agreed.   
 

The meeting concluded at 7.55 pm. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Health and Social Care Strategic Framework 
2023-2026

Ongoing Engagement and Involvement 
Elaine Torrance, Carol Hayden, NDTi 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 4



Aims of engagement and 
involvement 
• To update you on work to date in the development of 

the strategic framework

• To outline the framework and seek further comments

• To seek your further involvement in the planning, 
design and monitoring of the framework 

P
age 10



The Framework has been informed 
by 
• Engaging and listening to our communities to 

understand their expressed needs – published in the We 
have listened report 

• Understanding the public health needs of the 
population – Needs of our communities 
report

• Reviewing performance against the national health and 
wellbeing outcomes 

• Considering current and future challenges 

P
age 11



Key Challenges 

P
age 12



The Health and Social Care Strategic 
Framework 23-26 
• Mission "to help the people of the Scottish Borders to 

live their lives to the full, by delivering seamless 
services that place their needs at the heart of 
everything that we do" 

• Vision: “That all  people in the Scottish Borders will be 
able to live their lives to the full” 

• Aims: to improve and continue to support the health and 
wellbeing of the citizens of Scottish Borders

 
• Sets out: how health and social care services will be 

transformed and delivered over the next 3 years 

P
age 13



What is the framework aiming to achieve?

P
age 14



The Framework

P
age 15



We want to hear from you about…

• your views on the Framework – is there anything 
missing?

• how you can continue to be involved in developing the 
framework and actions? 

• monitoring the implementation and impact at a 
community/ local /Borders wide level? 

P
age 16



How you can continue to be 
involved…
• You can go online and answer a few questions around the 

Framework by scanning our QR code and/ or leaving your 
contact details  

• Join our ‘Hear From You Network’ by web – 
https://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/public-
engagement/hear-from-you/contact-form/ or
Email –  public.involvement@borders.scot.nhs.uk 

• Express your interest in joining a Locality Working 
Group (being set up in near future)

• If you are already a member of a Special Interest or 
Community Group please provide us with your details and we 
will send you regular updates

P
age 17

https://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/public-engagement/hear-from-you/contact-form/
https://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/public-engagement/hear-from-you/contact-form/
mailto:public.involvement@bord
[...]
d that Teviot & Liddesdale Area Partnership award a 
grant of £3,783.23. 

Page 43

Agenda Item 7a



This page is intentionally left blank



Scottish Borders Council 

Community Fund Pot B Assessment Panel 

 

Minutes of meeting of Teviotdale & Liddesdale Fund Pot B Assessment Panel held by Teams meeting 
on Monday 27th March 2023 at 5.30 pm 

Present: Marion Short (Chair), Duncan Taylor, Dale Ploughman, Jacqueline McNeill, Rebecca Woods, 
Mandy McGuigan, Ian Crosbie, Del Tucker, Adam Davies 

In attendance: Gillian Jardine & Sarah Culverwell (SBC) 

Hermitage Hall 

An application was received from Hermitage Hall requesting £1200 towards the cost of 
obtaining a landscape plan for land which has been donated by Buccleuch Estates.  It was 
noted that their Group had also applied to the T&L Pot A panel for Upper Liddesdale & 
Hermitage Community Council for £3783.25 for the same project. 

The Panel considered this application and were unanimous in their support for the 
importance of village halls particularly within rural communities.  However, consideration 
was given to their current bank balance and concerns expressed that perhaps they could 
have funded this work from their own funds, albeit it was noted that from the total there is 
money ring fenced for other work and that in the future they are planning to carry out 
additional work to the hall and also that they had already funded some elements 
themselves. 

Furthermore, it was even considered that once the landscape plan had been provided, did 
that necessarily mean that the project to provide outside activities and car parking would 
indeed progress 

This application merited a great deal of discussion and dialogue and none more so that this 
was the first application from Hermitage for any funding  

 

DECISION NOTED that: It was therefore agreed as a majority decision to recommend that Teviot & 
Liddesdale Area Partnership should approve this application for £1200 to Hermitage Hall. 

 

Live Music
[...]
rders.scot.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/our-services/general-services/wellbeing-service/
http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/patients-and-visitors/our-services/general-services/wellbeing-service/


www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/wellbeingpoint 

https://www.rcot.co.uk/conserving-energy 

This includes pacing, fatigue management and some ideas about restarting gentle exercise 

https://www.yourcovidrecovery.nhs.uk/ 

This covers most aspects, including information from physiotherapy and occupational therapy 
websites 

https://www.chss.org.uk/advice-line-nurses/ 

Phone or email to access their support/advice 

Page 50

http://www.nhsborders.scot.nhs.uk/wellbeingpoint
https://www.rcot.co.uk/conserving-energy
https://www.yourcovidrecovery.nhs.uk/
https://www.chss.org.uk/advice-line-nurses/

	Agenda
	2 Feedback from meeting of 21 February 2023
	4 Draft Health and Social Care Strategic Framework discussion
	5 Campaign for a Scottish Borders National Park
	Item No. 5 - NP Presentation2

	6 Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table 2022-23
	7a Pot A Fund Recommendations
	7b Pot B Assessment Panel
	11 Additional Information Document



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP 

 
 MINUTES of Meeting of the TEVIOT AND 

LIDDESDALE AREA PARTNERSHIP held in  
on Tuesday, 18 April 2023 at 6.00 pm 

    
 
 

Present:- Councillors C. Ramage (Chair), J. Cox, N. Richards, W. McAteer and 
A. Smart 
 

Apologies:- Councillor S. Marshall 
 

In Attendance:- Community Coordinator (G. Jardine), Community Engagement Officer (S. 
Culverwell), Sgt A. Grainger (Police Scotland), Ms C. Hayden (National Team 
for Development and Inclusion) Mr M. Dickson (Campaign for a Scottish 
Borders National Park), Democratic Services Officer (W. Mohieddeen). 

 
 

1. WELCOME  
The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale Area 
Partnership which was held via Microsoft Teams. 
 

2. FEEDBACK FROM MEETING OF 21 FEBRUARY 2023  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the Meeting held on 21 February 2023.  
The Chair advised attendees that following feedback from Newcastleton and District 
Community Council, on administration support from Scottish Borders Council, community 
councils would be engaged on their ongoing needs and challenges, and information would 
be available in due course.  The request for the April Meeting of the Area Partnership to 
be held on Teams had been actioned and the request for representatives of the Scottish 
Borders National Park campaign to attend the April meeting had been actioned. 
  
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minute for signature by the Chair. 
 

3. POLICE SCOTLAND UPDATE  
The Chair welcomed Community Sergeant Alison Grainger to the meeting to provide an 
update on policing matters in Teviot and Liddesdale.  Sergeant Grainger introduced 
herself and explained that she covered the Hawick and Denholm and Hawick and 
Hermitage wards.  Sgt Grainger advised attendees of resources in the area and explained 
that there were two community PCs that covered Hawick and Denholm and two that 
covered Hawick and Hermitage which filled the quota for community PCs for the Hawick 
area.  A community link officer was being interviewed the day after the Meeting of the 
Area Partnership.  Sgt Grainger advised that there was an additional PC that covered the 
Burnfoot area and that alongside Teviot and Liddesdale, Sgt Grainger covered Cheviot 
and Berwickshire areas.  The Community Action (CAT) team was funded and tasked by 
Scottish Borders Council and comprised two sergeants and 12 PCs.  Sgt Grainger 
advised that Police Scotland could attend community council meetings on request.  
Attendees were encouraged to email Sgt Grainger and to ensure they were receiving 
multi-ward reports from Police Scotland.  Concerns related to speeding and parking were 
raised with Police Scotland.  In 2022, between May to August, there were 180 events in 
the Scottish Borders with 136 which required a police presence which ranged from two to 
fifteen officers. Community officers were normally used which placed a high demand on 
community policing.  Response officers were sometimes used however use of community 
officers with local knowledge was preferable.  Sgt Grainger was thanked by the Chair. 
  
DECISION 



NOTED the update. 
 

4. DRAFT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK DISCUSSION  
4.1 The Chair welcomed Carol Hayden of the National Development Team for Inclusion 

(NDTI) to present an update on the development of a Health and Social Care Strategic 
Framework for Scottish Borders.  Ms Hayden was in attendance to gather feedback and 
comments on the draft framework which set out how health and social care services 
would be delivered over the next three years.  The aims of the NDTI’s engagement 
activity were summarised which were to update attendees on work in the development of 
the strategic framework, to present an outline of the framework and seek further 
comments and to seek further involvement in the planning, design and monitoring of the 
framework.  The framework had been informed by the NDTI engaging and listening to 
communities to understand their expressed needs which the NDTI summarised in their 
We Have Listened report; understanding the public health needs of the population which 
was presented in the NDTI Needs of our Communities report; reviewing performance 
against national health and wellbeing outcomes; and considering current and future 
challenges.  Attendees were encouraged to read the reports produced by the NDTI.  The 
key challenges found by the NDTI were summarised with particular emphasis on the 
impact of the Covid-19 pandemic.  Drop-in consultation events highlighted workforce 
pressures and the importance of attracting and retaining healthcare professionals.  Ms 
Hayden presented the high level mission, vision and aims of the framework.  These were: 
• Mission: “to help the people of the Scottish Borders to live their lives to the full, by 

delivering seamless services that place their needs at the heart of 
everything that we do”; 

• Vision: “That all people in the Scottish Borders will be 
able to live their lives to the full” 

• Aims: “To improve and continue to support the health and wellbeing of the citizens 
of Scottish Borders”. 

 
4.2 Ms Hayden presented highlights of what the draft framework sought to achieve including 

that 85% of adults that were supported at home agree they were supported to live 
independently which was at 73.1%.  Ms Hayden presented the strategic issues of the 
framework and the objectives, which detailed what the Health and Social Care 
Partnership would prioritise the deliver its vision.  Ms Hayden explained to attendees that 
the NDTI were seeking views on the framework, and if anything was missing; how 
communities could be involved in developing the framework and actions; and on 
monitoring the implementation and impact of the framework at community, local and 
Borders-wide levels. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

5. CAMPAIGN FOR A SCOTTISH BORDERS NATIONAL PARK  
5.1 There had been circulated copies of a slide deck from the Campaign for a Scottish 

Borders National Park.  The Chair welcomed Malcolm Dickson to the meeting to present 
on the Campaign for a Scottish Borders National Park.  The campaign had been running 
for approximately 7 years, instigated by a supporters that felt that having a national park 
could regenerate the economy of the Scottish Borders.  In 2000, the National Parks 
(Scotland) Act was passed by the Scottish Parliament and two national parks had been 
created since; the Cairngorms National Park, and the Loch Lomond and the Trossachs 
National Park.  The campaign believed that the natural beauty and cultural heritage of the 
Borders lent itself to having a national park designated to the area.  The campaign 
identified that the Scottish Borders was within 90 minutes’ drive for approximately 5.5 
million people in Scotland and the North of England.  Further reasons given for support of 
the campaign included that the Borders had a struggling economy and an aging 
population and that national parks encouraged young professional and working families to 
live or visit.  The campaign identified falling reducing tourism trends.  Mr Dickson advised 
that as national parks crossed multiple local authority areas, this may arise concerns over 



planning.  However, a Borders national park would be contained within the Scottish 
Borders Council boundary and would allow for straightforward planning considerations.  
The campaign had sought to address concerns around pressure on services, responsible 
tourists and house prices.  Mr Dickson further advised that farmers within national park 
boundaries received more subsidies per acre than those outside a national park.  Mr 
Dickson explained that it was an important step for the campaign to receive political 
endorsement from Scottish Borders Council and advised that the Campaign for a Scottish 
Borders National Park may be seen to have a weaker case without support of the Council.  
Mr Dickson advised that the process of developing a report for advancing the 
endorsement of a Borders national park may be too slow and consideration should be 
given to speeding the process up. 
 

5.2 Attendees discussed the presentation and Mr Dickson answered questions on the 
campaign.  Mr Dickson advised that windfarms that already existed before national park 
designation wouldn’t impact the application however future windfarm applications may be 
affected within a national park area.  It was expected that the procedure of designation of 
a new national park would continue in light of the change of First Minister.  Governance of 
national park authorities were outlined in the 2000 National Parks (Scotland) Act.  More 
than half of the park authority would be local people with other members drawn from 
Scottish Government experts.  Scottish Borders Council elected members would be 
amongst the local members of the governing body.  Most national park funding was drawn 
from an annual funding grant from the Scottish Government, and other funding would be 
received from park fundraising such as endowments.  Mr Dickson advised that he could 
circulate further information about elections to the park authority through SBC officers.  It 
was raised that there should be assurances that a national park authority’s elections and 
business should be as transparent as possible. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

6. TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE FUNDING TABLE 2022-23  
There had been circulated copies of the Teviot and Liddesdale Funding Table 2022-23 
which showed available funding in the Teviot and Liddesdale area.  The Communities Co-
ordinator presented the funding table and advised that the Neighbourhood Support Fund 
started with £79,039.56 and 22 applications had received total grant funding of 
£65,397.27.  If the applications presented to the meeting were awarded then this would 
leave £14,924.90 to carry forward and be split between the Pot A and Pot B funds. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

7. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND - POT A FUND RECOMMENDATIONS  
7.1 There had been circulated copies of Pot A Fund recommendations from Upper Liddesdale 

and Hermitage Community Council and Denholm and District Community Council. 
 

7.2 Denholm and District Community Council 
An application had been received from Denholm and District Community Council for 
£1,130 to fund the printing and distribution of 2000 maps of the Denholm area showing 
local features and history for local residents and visitors.  This would fund the second run 
of maps after the first batch had been exhausted.  Subsequent to the meeting, the cost of 
printing had been reviewed and the cost of the project was confirmed as £1,012.40.  The 
panel recommended that the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership approve funding the 
application for the full amount of the reviewed project cost. 
 

7.3 Upper Liddesdale and Hermitage Community Council 
An application had been received from Hermitage Hall for £3,783.23 to fund a Landscape 
Design Plan.  The Panel recommended Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership approve 
the requested grant amount. 



 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) To grant Denholm and District Community Council an award of £1,012.40; 

and, 
 

(b) To grant Hermitage Hall an award of £3,783.23. 
 

8. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND - POT B FUND RECOMMENDATIONS  
8.1 There had been circulated copies of a report from the Teviot and Liddesdale 

Neighbourhood Support Fund Pot B assessment panel which detailed recommendations 
for two applications for funding. 
 

8.2 Live Music Hawick 
An application had been received Live Music Hawick for £1,653 to fund the pilot of an 
annual community music festival 
 

8.3 Hermitage Hall 
An application had been received from Hermitage Hall for £1,200 to fund the obtaining of 
a landscape plan for land donated by Buccleuch Estates.  The panel advised that a 
discussion took place while considering the application which covered the bank balance of 
the applicant and the progression of associated projects of the applicant.  The panel 
approved the recommendation to fund the applicant by a majority vote. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED: 
 
(a) To grant Live Music Hawick £1,653; and, 

 
(b) To grant Hermitage Hall £1,200. 
 

9. NEIGHBOURHOOD SUPPORT FUND 2023-24 ARRANGEMENTS  
There had been circulated copies of a report by Communities Coordinator that proposed 
arrangements for the 2023-24 Neighbourhood Support Fund.  There was a total of 
£49,376.39 for the Teviot and Liddesdale Neighbourhood Support Fund (NSF) which 
would be split 50-50 between a Pot A and a Pot B fund.  The Pot A fund would be split 
into 10 shares with each rural community council receiving one share totalling £2,123, and 
Hawick and Burnfoot community councils would receive two shares each totalling 
£4,246.50.  Any community councils with surplus Pot A fund money would carry forward 
the surplus into their 2023-24 Pot A fund.  The underspend Pot B money was proposed to 
be carried forward to the 2023-24 Pot B fund.  No community council had placed an 
application limit on their Pot A fund.  Newcastleton and District Community Council had 
placed a limit of one application per organisation for their 2023-24 Pot A fund.  Upper 
Teviotdale and Borthwick Water Community Council had previously handed over their Pot 
A funds to Hawick Community Council and were due to decide whether to have their own 
Pot A fund for 2023-24 which would open on 16 May 2023, the day after the meeting 
when the decision was due to be made.  It was proposed that if the recommendations 
were accepted by the Area Partnership, all other Pot A funds would open the day 
following the Area Partnership meeting.  The £5,000 application limit for Pot B was 
proposed to be retained with no minimum application amount.  Due to the closeness of 
the next Area Partnership meeting, it was proposed to open the next Pot B funding round 
for the September meeting of the Teviot and Liddesdale Area Partnership. 
  
DECISION 
 
(a) AGREED: 

 



(i) To approve the £49,376.39 funding split of Pot A and Pot B; 
 

(ii) To approve the carry forward of surplus 2022-23 Pot A funds to the 
relevant community council’s 2023-24 Pot A fund; 
 

(iii) To approve the removal of the minimum application level for the Pot B 
fund; 
 

(iv) To open the Pot B fund for the September meeting of the Area 
Partnership; 
 

(v) To open a Pot A fund for Upper Teviotdale and Borthwick Water 
Community Council on 16 May 2023 should the community council 
decide to operate a Pot A fund for 2023-24; 
 

(vi) That salary costs would no longer be an eligible cost however sub-
contractor and professional costs would be eligible when required for 
the successful completion of a project; and, 
 

(b) NOTED the report. 
 

10. PLACE MAKING  
10.1 The Chair invited attendees to share with the Area Partnership progress of Place Making 

within their communities. 
 

10.2 Mr Kerr advised that Southdean Community Council were anticipating the results of 
neighbouring rural communities to complete their community surveys so that Place Plans 
covering data zones may be developed.  Mr Kolbe advised that Upper Liddesdale and 
Hermitage Community Council was proceeding with its survey with was to be concluded 
by the end of April 2023.  The chair advised that a Moving Hawick Forward Have Your 
Say event was to take place in Hawick Town Hall on 23 April 2023. 
 
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

11. COMMUNITY COUNCIL UPDATES  
The Chair invited community council representatives to share activities of good practice 
and activities in their communities, and also to introduce a discussion following an energy 
transitions meeting with Scottish Power.  Mr Kerr raised concerns regarding traffic plans 
related to the Pines Burn windfarm development and subsequent disruption to 
communities and businesses.  A meeting was due to be arranged to discuss with relevant 
parties the impact of traffic arrangements and how to better communicate to communities 
the plans for movements of abnormal loads.  The Chair agreed that a meeting with 
developers related to the impact wind farm traffic would have on communities should take 
place. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

12. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING OF THE TEVIOT AND LIDDESDALE AREA 
PARTNERSHIP  
The next Area Partnership meeting was due to be rearranged due to a clash with Hawick 
Common Riding. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  



Mr Kerr advised that Nature Scotland announced that investment to create 185,000 
hectares of native woodland was being made.  There may be an opportunity for a 
presentation to the Area Partnership from Natural Scotland to show how investment could 
be made into communities and natural capital opportunities.  Mr Kerr would liaise with the 
Communities Coordinator on this issue. 
  
DECISION 
NOTED the update 
  
 

The meeting concluded at 7.30 pm. 


